average

interest

rate Balance

Weighted

average

interest

rate

 $’000 % $’000 %

   Fixed rate instruments

Term deposits 150 2.31% 150 2.50%

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 48 1.05% 861 1.47%

Loans to related parties 41,416 3.76% 39,424 3.65%

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (24,500) 2.48% (4,700) 3.18%

 16,964  35,585

Total fixed and variable rate instruments 17,114  35,735

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit

or loss for both the Consolidated Trust by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis as for 2018.

Aspen Property Trust
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2019

Page 49

16. Financial instruments (continued)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Calculation for sensitivity analysis   Profit or loss / Equity

100bp

increase
100bp

decrease

2019
$’000  $’000

Variable rate instruments   170 (170)

Fixed rate instruments   1 (1)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   171 (171)

2018

Variable rate instruments   356 (356)

Fixed rate instruments   1 (1)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   357  (357)

Fair Values

Estimation of fair value

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements reasonably

approximate their net fair values.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the Commonwealth

government yield curve at the reporting date plus an appropriate credit spread, and were as follows:

 2019 2018

Interest rate  2.48% 3.18%

Aspen Property Trust
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2019